
Instruction Manual



Table of Contents
 

P1. - P2. Important Safety Instructions

P3. Specifications and Product Parts List

P4. Overview

P5. Assembling

P6. Get Started

P7. - P9. Screen Display Operation

P10. - P13. Cleaning and Maintaining

P13. Wall Mounting

P14. Charging

P15. Troubleshooting

P16. Warranty



Important Safety Instructions
BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY 
MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL AND ON THE APPLIANCE. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
WARNINGS

These warnings apply to the appliance, and where applicable, to all tools, accessories, 
chargers, or mains adaptors. When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions 
should always be followed, including but not limited to the following:

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY: 
1) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position before 
connecting the battery, picking up, or carrying the appliance. Ensure the vacuum is 
turned off before carrying. 
2) Children younger than 8 years of age or anyone with physical, sensory, or mental 
challenges, should only use this appliance with adult supervision or proper instructions. 
Children under 8 years of age should not do any cleaning or maintenance on the 
appliance.
3) This vacuum creates suction. Do not touch the nozzle or block openings when the 
vacuum cleaner is on. Stop use and turn vacuum off if openings become blocked; keep 
free of dust, lint, hair, loose clothing, fingers, all parts of the body, and anything that 
may reduce air flow away from openings and moving parts. 
4) For INDOOR use ONLY. Do not use the vacuum outdoors, nor in commercial or 
industrial environments. Do not use the appliance on wet surfaces or surfaces with 
standing water. 
5) Do not operate the vacuum cleaner, battery, or charger if it has been damaged or 
modified in any way such as: it has been dropped, left outdoors, or has come in contact 
with water. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion, or risk of injury. 
6) To avoid excessive heat and damage to the unit or battery, the vacuum cleaner will 
not operate while charging. 
7) Do not use as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children, pets, 
and plants. 
8) Use only as described in this manual. Use only genuine cleanvac+ parts and 
accessories. 
9) Do not pull or carry the charger by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, 
or pull cord around sharp edges or corners. Do not vacuum over the cord. Keep cord 
away from heated surfaces. 

10) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger suitable for 
one type of battery may create a fire risk when used on another. 
11) Do not use an extension cord or an outlet that cannot handle the current required for 
the charger.
12) Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord. 
13) Do not use charger or vacuum with wet hands.
14) Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other 
battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire. 
15) Do not tamper or incinerate batteries. They become dangerous at high temperatures.
16) Under improper usage, liquid may be ejected from the battery, wear protective gloves, 
flush eyes if required, and seek medical attention immediately. BATTERY REPLACEMENT 
REQUIRED. 
17) When the battery is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, 
coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects, which can make a connection 
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or 
a fire. 
18) This product is functioning at a temperature range between 40°F-104°F (4°C-40°C). 
19) Do not expose battery or appliance to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or 
temperature above 266°F/130°C may cause an explosion. Store vacuum cleaner and 
charger indoors in a cool, dry area. To avoid electric shock and/or vacuum damage, do 
not expose to weather elements. 
20) Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or appliance 
outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at 
temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the battery and increase the 
risk of fire. 
21) Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery. Refer to 
troubleshooting or contact retailer.
22) The terminals on both the vacuum and battery should be kept free and clean of 
objects. Do not insert metal objects inside the terminals. 
23) Do not vacuum up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, 
or hot ashes. 
24) Do not use without filters in place. 
25) Use extra care when cleaning stairs. 
26) Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting any motorized part. 
27) Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in 
areas where they may be present. 
28) Keep your work area well lit. Unplug electrical appliances before vacuuming them. 
29) Don't overcharge, short-circuit, reverse charge, tamper with, or burn the battery. If a 
battery is connected with others in series, replace all of them at the same time with 
genuine cleanvac+ batteries.
30) Reverse polarity installation of the cell or the battery in the end product must be 
avoided. 
31) Do not incinerate this appliance even if it is severely damaged. 
32) Contact local waste facility before discarding the appliance.
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OverviewSpecifications

 Item  Cordless Vacuum Cleaner  Model No.  P3+

 Input  27V  Power  300W

 Output 22.2V  Battery Capacity  2200mAh

Product Parts List

1. Crevice Nozzle 2. 2-in-1 Dust Brush 3. Main Engine

4. Motorized Floor Brush 5. Power Adapter 6. Wall Bracket

7. HEPA Filter 8. Metal Filter 9. Adjustable Pole

1.
2. 3.

4. 5.

6.

7. 8.

Digital Screen Display

Battery Charging Port

Battery Release Button

Power Trigger

Alternate Charging Port

Dust Canister Release Button

Wall Mount Slot 

LED Power Indicator 

Dust Canister 

Filters Pole Release Button 

Dust Bin Empty 
Button

Length Adjust Button

Brush Release Button

Roll Brush Release
Button 

Roll Brush 

LED Lights

3 4
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Get Started

Press the Power Trigger. Adjust power levels.

Adjust pole for different
uses.  

Assembling

5 6

Click Click

Click

Click

Before using, ensure that:
• The battery is fully charged.
• The dust collector and filters are cleaned, dried, and fixed in place.



Press the Power Trigger.

Digital LCD Screen  

 LED Power Indicator 

Power Level Button Power Level Button

Dust Bin Indicator

While Turned Off: The digital 
screen is completely black; 
no symbols can be seen. 

Suction Power Modes: The 
power modes are shown on 
the LED power indicator as 
blue, purple, and red to 
represent low, medium, and 
high modes, respectively. 

Digital LCD Screen: Indicated 
battery power level remaining 
as a percentage (0-100%). 

Charging Mode: The battery icon 
and the blue LED Power Indicator 
will flash while charging and turn 
solid blue when fully charged. The 
battery will automatically stop 
charging after 7 hours to prevent 
overcharging.

Battery Low Alert: When the 
power is less than or equal to 
10% the Digital LCD Screen will 
flash the remaining percentage.  

Error Code: The Digital LCD Screen 
displays the error code (E1 or E2), 
and the red LED Power Indicator 
will always be on. See page 15 for 
troubleshooting.  

Battery Symbol

Flashing 

LED Power

Indicator Blue 

LED Power

Indicator 

Flashing Red 

LED Power

Indicator Red 

Screen Display Operation Screen Display Operation
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Filter Clogged/Dust Bin Full Alert: 
The vacuum cleaner should still 
work when the red icon for the 
Dust Bin Indicator flashes to show 
it’s full, however suction may be 
compromised. After the Dust 
Bin/Filter is empty and clean, the 
red icon will automatically turn off.   

Roll Brush Not Working Alert: 
The blue LED Power Indicator will 
flash when the roll brush is not 
spinning, and the vacuum is on. 
See page 15 for troubleshooting.  

Dust Bin

Indicator 

Flashing Red 

LED Power

Indicator 

Flashing Blue 

Cleaning and Maintaining

Ensure the vacuum is placed 
over a garbage bin. 

Press the Dust Bin Empty 
Button and empty contents 
into garbage.

Close the Dust Bin. 

1. Unloading the Dust Bin

Screen Display Operation
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Note: The Dust Bin can be emptied without removing the pole or attachments.



Cleaning and Maintaining

To remove, press the Release 
Button while rotating the Dust 
Canister clockwise until the 
“O” on the vacuum aligns 
 with the “    ” on the Dust Bin.

Remove the metal filter.

Clean the canister with a 
damp cloth. Air dry completely 
before reassembling.  

2. Dust Canister Cleaning

Cleaning and Maintaining

Remove the HEPA filter from 
the metal filter by twisting 
clockwise and tap off the 
loose dirt.  

Rinse with cold water and 
AVOID touching or squeezing 
the filter – IMPORTANT: Air dry
filters completely before use.

Once dry, place HEPA filter back 
into metal filter, and rotate dust 
collection counterclockwise until 
the lock on vacuum aligns with 
the “    ” on dust bin.  

3. HEPA Filter Cleaning
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Note: Wash as needed and replace the HEPA filter approximately every 3 months.



Cleaning and Maintaining

Wall Mounting

Locate a stud on your 
wall, mark your screw 
holes from the wall 
mount, and drill pilot 
holes for the screws. 

Peel off one side of the 
adhesive pad and secure 
into the wall mount. Peel 
the other side, align the 
mount to the pilot holes,
and secure in place with 
the provided screws. 

Now your wall mount is 
secured and ready for 
your vacuum.  

4. Cleaning the Roll Brush

Ensure the vacuum is 
off and press the roll 
brush release button.

Take out the roll brush 
and remove debris and 
hairs. 

Return the roll brush 
and click into place.

Charging

In Vacuum Out Of Vacuum
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1. 2. 3.

• The duration to fully charge is approximately 4 hours.  

• Battery can be charged while attached to vacuum or you can 
remove the battery and charge it separately. 

• Battery provides 35 minutes of run time on a single charge. Keep in 
mind, actual run time may vary depending on the power level selected. 

• Refer to page 15 for charging or battery troubleshooting. 



Troubleshooting Warranty

After Sales Returns Form – Warranty 

To enjoy the benefits of the two-year warranty, please retain your proof of purchase, 
ensuring that it shows the date of purchase. Proof of purchase will be required within 
the warranty period. 

If your vacuum requires attention: 

1. First, check the operating instructions supplied to make sure the failure is not 
due to a problem you can rectify yourself. 

2. If the vacuum is still under warranty contact the retailer, their details should 
appear on your receipt. 

 

Model Number 

Name   

Address   

Postal Code   

Date of Purchase   

Note: Due to our continued development we reserve the right to alter the product. 
 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
  

15 16

Problem Solution

Vacuum cleaner is not 

operating correctly.

Make sure the vacuum is fully charged.

Push charger securely into electrical outlet, try another outlet, or 

check circuit breaker. 

Suction could be blocked, clean the suction inlet.  

Charging indicator lights are 

not lit while charging. 

Check that the charger is securely plugged into the electrical outlet.

Check that the charging plug is securely inserted into the battery. 

The indicator lights will stop blinking when the vacuum is fully 

charged. 

Not enough suction power.

Empty the Dust Bin and clean or change filters. Refer to cleaning 

and maintaining instructions. 

Make sure the vacuum is fully charged. 

Remove clogs or items that restrict airflow.  

E1 or E2 error code.

E1 – Charging over voltage protection. Ensure you are using the 

genuine cleanvac+ charger.  

E2 – Charging over current protection. Ensure you are using the 

genuine cleanvac+ charger. 

Motor has a strange sound 

when working.

Clean any potential blockages. 

If it doesn’t work, please contact your retailer. 

Brush roll will not turn. 

Remove any tangles or debris preventing the roll from turning. 

Ensure the brush roll is inserted correctly. 



 

 
 

IMPORTED BY: 
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www.oceansales.ca | www.oceansales.us 
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Consignes de sécurité 
importantes
AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET TOUS LES 
AVERTISSEMENTS FIGURANT DANS CE MANUEL ET SUR L'APPAREIL

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVERTISSEMENTS

Ces avertissements s'appliquent à l'appareil et, s’il y a lieu, à tous les outils, 
accessoires, chargeurs ou principaux adaptateurs. Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil 
électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours être respectées, y compris, mais 
sans s'y limiter, les suivantes:

POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, D'ÉLECTROCUTION OU DE BLESSURE:
1) Empêcher tout démarrage involontaire. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en 
position d'arrêt avant de brancher la batterie, de prendre ou de transporter l'appareil. 
Assurez-vous que l'aspirateur est éteint avant de le transporter.
2) Les enfants de moins de 8 ans ou toute personne ayant des difficultés physiques, 
sensorielles ou psychologiques ne doivent utiliser cet appareil que sous la surveillance 
d'un adulte ou avec des instructions appropriées. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans ne 
doivent pas nettoyer ou entretenir l'appareil.
3) Cet aspirateur crée une aspiration. Ne touchez pas l'embout et ne bloquez pas les 
ouvertures lorsque l'aspirateur est en marche. Cessez d'utiliser l'aspirateur et 
éteignez-le si les ouvertures sont obstruées ; éloignez des ouvertures et des pièces 
mobiles la poussière, les peluches, les cheveux, les vêtements amples, les doigts, toutes 
les parties du corps et tout ce qui peut réduire le flux d'air.
4) Pour une utilisation à l'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT. N'utilisez pas l'aspirateur à l'extérieur, 
ni dans des espaces commerciaux ou industriels.  Ne pas utiliser l'appareil sur des 
surfaces mouillées ou contenant de l'eau stagnante.
5) N'utilisez pas l'aspirateur, la batterie ou le chargeur s'ils ont été endommagés ou 
modifiés de quelque manière que ce soit, par exemple s'ils sont tombés, s'ils ont été 
laissés à l'extérieur ou s'ils sont entrés en contact avec de l'eau. Les piles 
endommagées ou modifiées peuvent avoir un comportement imprévisible et 
provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.
6) Pour éviter une chaleur excessive et des dommages à l'appareil ou à la batterie, 
l'aspirateur ne fonctionnera pas pendant la charge.
7) Ne pas utiliser comme jouet.  Une attention particulière est nécessaire lorsqu'il est 
utilisé par ou à proximité d'enfants, d'animaux domestiques et de plantes.
8) N'utilisez que ce qui est décrit dans le présent manuel. N'utilisez que des pièces et 
des accessoires d'origine cleanvac+.
9) Ne pas tirer ou transporter le chargeur par le cordon, utiliser le cordon comme une 
poignée, fermer une porte sur le cordon, ou tirer le cordon autour d'arêtes ou d'angles 
coupants.  Ne pas passer l'aspirateur sur le cordon.  Tenir le cordon à l'écart des 
surfaces chauffées.

10) Rechargez uniquement avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.  Un chargeur 
adapté à un type de batterie peut présenter un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé sur un 
autre type de batterie.
11) N'utilisez pas de rallonge ou de prise de courant ne pouvant supporter le courant 
nécessaire au chargeur.
12) Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon.  Pour débrancher, saisir la fiche et non le 
cordon.
13) Ne pas utiliser le chargeur ou l'aspirateur avec des mains mouillées.
14) N'utilisez les appareils qu'avec des batteries spécialement conçues à cet effet.  
L'utilisation de tout autre bloc-batterie peut entraîner un risque de blessure et d'incendie.
15) Ne pas altérer ou incendier les batteries.  Elles deviennent dangereuses à haute 
température.
16) En cas d'utilisation incorrecte, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie. Portez des 
gants de protection, rincez les yeux si nécessaire et consultez immédiatement un 
médecin.  LE REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE EST NÉCESSAIRE.
17) Lorsque la batterie n'est pas utilisée, tenez-la à l'écart d'autres objets métalliques, tels 
que trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits objets métalliques, qui 
peuvent établir une connexion d'une borne à l'autre.  La mise en court-circuit des bornes 
de la batterie peut provoquer des brûlures ou un incendie.
18) Ce produit fonctionne à une température comprise entre 40°F / 104°F (4°C / 40°C).
19) Ne pas exposer la batterie ou l'appareil au feu ou à une température excessive.  
L'exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 266°F (130°C) peut provoquer une 
explosion.  Rangez l'aspirateur et le chargeur à l'intérieur, dans un endroit frais et sec.  
Pour éviter les chocs électriques et/ou les dommages à l'aspirateur, ne l'exposez pas aux 
intempéries.
20) Suivez toutes les instructions de chargement et ne chargez pas la batterie ou 
l'appareil en dehors de la plage de température spécifiée dans les instructions.  Une 
charge incorrecte ou à des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée peut 
endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque d'incendie.
21) Ne pas modifier ou tenter de réparer l'appareil ou la batterie.  Reportez-vous au 
dépannage ou contactez le détaillant.
22) Les bornes de l'aspirateur et de la batterie doivent être exemptes d'objets.  N'insérez 
pas d'objets métalliques à l'intérieur des bornes.
23) N'aspirez pas d'objets brûlants ou fumants tels que des cigarettes, des allumettes ou 
des cendres chaudes.  
24) Ne pas utiliser l'aspirateur sans filtre.
25) Soyez très prudent lorsque vous nettoyez les escaliers.
26) Éteignez toujours l'appareil avant de brancher ou de débrancher une pièce motorisée.
27) Ne pas utiliser pour ramasser des liquides inflammables ou combustibles, tels que 
l'essence, ni dans des endroits où ils peuvent être présents.
28) Veillez à ce que votre espace de travail soit bien éclairé. Débranchez les appareils 
électriques avant de les aspirer.
29) Ne pas surcharger, court-circuiter, inverser la charge, manipuler ou brûler la batterie. 
Si une batterie est connectée à d'autres en série, remplacez-les toutes en même temps 
par des batteries cleanvac+ authentiques.
30) Il faut éviter d'inverser la polarité de l'élément ou de la batterie dans le produit final.
31) Ne pas incendier cet appareil, même s'il est gravement endommagé.
32) Contactez le service local des déchets avant de mettre l'appareil au rebut.
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Vue d’ensembleSpécifications

Article Aspirateur sans fil N° de modèle  P3+

Entrée  27V Puissance  300W

 Sortie 22.2V Capacité de la batterie  2200mAh

Liste des pièces détachées

1. Embout pour crevasses 2. Brosse à poussière 2 en 1 3. Moteur principal

4. Brosse à plancher motorisée 5. Adaptateur d’alimentation 6. Support mural

7. Filtre HEPA 8. Filtre métallique 9. Poteau ajustable

1.
2. 3.

4. 5.

6.

7. 8.

Écran d’affichage 
numérique

Port de chargement 
de la batterie

Bouton de déverrouillage 
de la batterie

Bouton de 
démarrage

Port de charge alternatif

Bouton d'ouverture du bac à poussière

Emplacement pour fixation murale

Indicateur 
d'alimentation LED

Bac à poussière

FiltresBouton pour dégagement
du poteau

Bouton pour vidage 
du bac à poussière

Bouton pour réglage 
de la longueur

Bouton pour dégagement 
de la brosse

Bouton de déblocage 
de la brosse à 

rouleau

Brosse à 
rouleau

Lumières 
LED

22 23
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Préparation

Appuyez sur le bouton 
de démarrage.

Ajustez le niveau de 
puissance.

Ajustez le poteau pour 
différentes utilisations.

Assemblage

24 25

Cliquez Cliquez

Cliquez

Cliquez

Avant de l'utiliser, assurez-vous que:
• La batterie est complètement chargée.
• Le dépoussiéreur et les filtres sont nettoyés, séchés et remis en place.



Press the Power Trigger.

Écran numérique 
LCD

Indicateur 
d'alimentation LED

Bouton de niveau 
de puissance

Bouton de niveau 
de puissance

Indicateur de bac 
à poussière

Lorsqu'il est éteint: L'écran 
numérique est complètement 
noir ; aucun symbole n'est visible. 

Modes de puissance d'aspiration: 
Les modes d'alimentation sont 
indiqués sur l’indicateur 
d’alimentation LED en bleu, violet 
et rouge pour représenter 
respectivement les modes faible, 
moyen et élevé. 

Écran LCD numérique: Indique 
le niveau de charge restant de 
la batterie sous forme de 
pourcentage (0 - 100%) 

Mode de chargement: L’icône de 
la batterie et l’indicateur 
d’alimentation LED bleu clignotent 
pendant la charge et deviennent 
bleu fixe lorsqu’ils sont complètement 
chargés. La batterie s’arrête 
automatiquement au bout de 7 heures 
pour éviter toute surcharge.

Alerte de batterie faible: 
Lorsque la puissance est 
inférieure ou égale à 10%, 
l’écran LCD numérique fait 
clignoter le pourcentage restant.

Code d’erreur: L’écran LCD 
numérique affiche un code 
d’erreur (E1 ou E2), et l’indicateur 
d’alimentation LED rouge est 
toujours allumé. Voir page 15 
pour le dépannage.  

Symbole de batterie clignotant 

Indicateur 

d'alimentation 

LED bleu 

Indicateur 

d’alimentation 

LED clignotant 

rouge 

Indicateur 

d'alimentation 

LED rouge 

Fonctionnement de l’écran d’affichage Fonctionnement de l’écran d’affichage
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Filtre obstrué / Alerte de bac à 
poussière plein: L'aspirateur 
devrait toujours fonctionner 
lorsque l'icône rouge de 
l'indicateur de bac à poussière 
clignote pour indiquer qu'il est 
plein, mais l'aspiration peut 
être compromise. Une fois que 
le bac à poussière/filtre est vide 
et propre, l'icône rouge s'éteint 
automatiquement. 

Alerte de défaillance de la 
brosse à rouleau: L’indicateur 
d’alimentation LED bleu clignote 
lorsque la brosse ne tourne pas, 
alors que l’aspirateur est en 
marche. Voir page 15 pour le 
dépannage.  

Indicateur de 

bac à poussière 

clignotant en rouge 

Indicateur 

d’alimentation 

LED clignotant en bleu

Nettoyage et Entretien

Veiller à ce que l'aspirateur 
soit placé au-dessus d'une 
poubelle.  

Appuyez sur le bouton 
indicateur de bac à poussière 
et videz le contenu dans la 
poubelle.

Fermez le bac à poussière.

1. Déchargement du bac à poussière

Fonctionnement de l’écran d’affichage
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Remarque:  Le bac à poussière peut être vidé sans retirer le poteau ajustable ou 
les accessoires.



Nettoyage et Entretien

Pour le retirer, appuyez sur le 
bouton de vidage du bac tout 
en tournant le bac à poussière 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre jusqu'à ce que le ''O'' de 
l'aspirateur s'aligne avec la “    ” 
du bac à poussière.

Retirer le filtre métallique.

Nettoyer le bac avec un chiffon 
humide. Sécher complètement 
à l'air libre avant de le remonter.  

2. Nettoyage du bac à poussière

Nettoyage et Entretien

Retirez le filtre HEPA du filtre 
métallique en le tournant dans 
le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre et enlevez les saletés 
qui se détachent en tapotant. 

Rincer à l’eau froide et ÉVITER 
de toucher ou de presser le filtre. 
IMPORTANT: Sécher 
complètement à l’air les filtres 
avant de les utiliser.

Une fois sec, replacez le filtre 
HEPA dans le filtre métallique et 
faites tourner le bac à poussière 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre jusqu’à ce que le 
verrou de l’aspirateur s’aligne sur 
la “    ” du bac à poussière.  

3. Nettoyage du filtre HEPA
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Note: Laver au besoin et remplacer le filtre HEPA tous les 3 mois environ.



Nettoyage et Entretien

Fixation murale

Repérez un montant sur 
votre mur, marquez les 
trous de vis du support 
mural et percez des 
avant-trous pour les vis. 

Décoller un côté du tampon 
adhésif et le fixer dans le 
support mural. Décollez 
l'autre côté, alignez le 
support sur les avant-trous 
et fixez-le à l'aide des vis 
fournies.

Votre support mural est 
maintenant fixé et prêt à 
recevoir votre aspirateur.  

4. Nettoyage de la brosse à rouleau

Assurez-vous que 
l'aspirateur est éteint et 
appuyez sur le bouton de 
déblocage de la brosse à 
rouleau.

Sortez la brosse à rouleau 
et enlevez les débris et les 
cheveux. 

Remettre la brosse en 
place et l'enclencher.

Chargement

Entrée de l’aspirateur Sortie de l’aspirateur

32 33

1. 2. 3.

• La durée de la charge complète est d'environ 4 heures.

• La batterie peut être rechargée lorsqu'elle est fixée à l'aspirateur 
ou vous pouvez la retirer et la recharger séparément.

• La batterie offre une autonomie de 35 minutes avec une seule 
charge.  N'oubliez pas que la durée d'utilisation réelle peut varier 
en fonction du niveau de puissance sélectionné.

• Reportez-vous à la page 15 pour le dépannage de la charge ou 
de la batterie.



Suggestion de dépannage Garantie

Formulaire de retour après-vente – Garantie

Pour bénéficier des avantages de la garantie de deux ans, veuillez conserver votre 
preuve d'achat, en veillant à ce qu'elle indique la date d'achat.  La preuve d'achat 
sera exigée pendant la période de garantie.

Si votre aspirateur nécessite une attention particulière:

1. Tout d'abord, vérifiez le mode d'emploi fourni pour vous assurer que la défaillance 
n'est pas due à un problème que vous pouvez résoudre par vous-même.

2. Si l'aspirateur est encore sous garantie, contactez le détaillant, dont les 
coordonnées doivent figurer sur votre facture. 

 

Numéro de modèle

Nom   

Adresse   

Code Postal   

Date d’achat

Note : En raison du développement continu de ce produit, nous nous réservons le 
droit de modifier ce produit.
 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS  

34 35

Problème Solution

L'aspirateur ne fonctionne 
pas correctement. 

Assurez-vous que l'aspirateur est complètement chargé.

Enfoncer fermement le chargeur dans la prise électrique, essayer 
une autre prise ou vérifier le disjoncteur.
 

L'aspiration pourrait être bloquée, nettoyer l'entrée d'aspiration.

Les témoins de charge ne 
sont pas allumés pendant 
la charge. 

Vérifiez que le chargeur est bien branché dans la prise électrique.

Vérifiez que la fiche de chargement est bien insérée dans la batterie.

Les voyants cessent de clignoter lorsque l'aspirateur est 
complètement chargé.

La puissance d'aspiration 
est insuffisante.

Videz le bac à poussière et nettoyez ou remplacez les filtres. Voir 
les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien. 

Assurez-vous que l'aspirateur est complètement chargé.

Enlever les obstructions ou les éléments qui empêchent la 
circulation de l'air.

Code d'erreur E1 ou E2.

E1 - Charge avec voltage au-dessus de la limite de protection.  
Assurez-vous que vous utilisez le chargeur cleanvac+ d'origine.

E2 - Charge avec courant au-dessus de la limite de protection. 
Assurez-vous que vous utilisez le chargeur cleanvac+ d'origine.

Le moteur émet un son 
étrange lorsqu'il fonctionne.

Nettoyer toute obstruction potentielle.

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, veuillez contacter votre détaillant.

Le rouleau de la brosse 
ne tourne pas.

Retirez tout emmêlement ou débris empêchant le rouleau de 
tourner.

S'assurer que le rouleau de brosse est correctement inséré.
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